In general the levels of sensitivity to volatility (Vega) always remained within low levels compared with the values recorded in previous

years. However the higher levels of sensitivity occurred in the second and third quarters of the year. During this period the oscillations in

vega levels meant not only variations in volatility levels but also oscillations in the free positions of structured derivatives.

Analysing the different sensitivities of the Group’s trading portfolio for 2014, we see that the almost consistent long profile in the stock

markets.

The Delta values were, in general, higher than those recorded in 2013, which was due to a greater exposure of currency futures in order

to hedge assets in foreign currency (USD). In fixed rate products, the Bank opted for a long strategy in bonds. Exposure to the interest

rate risk recorded the highest values in the last quarter of 2014 due to a greater exposure to fixed yield securities (fixed rate debentures)

and a reduction in the hedge. Nonetheless, in general, this increase in risk was accompanied by a strategy of interest rate hedging via

interest rate swaps and interest rate futures.

2014

Base scenario Impact resulting from a drop of:

Currency Original currency Equivalent +15% -15%

Australian Dollar 441,980 298,051 (38,876) 52,597

Canadian Dollar 326,634 232,265 (30,295) 40,988

Swiss Franc (47,207) (39,261) 5,121 (6,928)

Danish Krone 1,441,641 193,631 (25,256) 34,170

Pound Sterling 6,684 8,581 (1,119) 1,514

Russian Ruble 215,420 2,978 (388) 526

Brazilian Real 277,566 86,182 (11,241) 15,209

Norwegian Krone 1,482,499 163,957 (21,386) 28,934

Swedish Krone 1,470,624 156,566 (20,422) 27,629

American Dollar (1,081,105) (890,458) 116,147 (157,140)

Yen 4,403,955 30,324 (3,955) 5,351

New Turkish Lira 3,979 1,405 (183) 248

Total impact (31,853) 43,098

2013

Base scenario Impact resulting from a drop of:

Currency Original currency Equivalent +15% -15%

Australian Dollar 204,837 132,812 (17,323) 23,438

Canadian Dollar (897,191) 751,693 (1,283,467) (1,471,152)

Swiss Franc 322,777 12,933 215,705 296,400

Danish Krone 222,032 29,765 (3,882) 5,254

Pound Sterling 830,819 (3,456) 870,016 1,175,861

Yen 796,484 5,503 (717) 972

Norwegian Krone 859,730 102,801 (13,408) 18,142

Swedish Krone (121,855) (13,755) 1,794 (2,427)

American Dollar 5,704,350 4,136,284 (539,515) 729,934

Rand 940,786 64,587 (8,424) 11,399

Total impact (779,220) 787,820

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 102

Rho Sensitivity of the interest rate

Vega Sensitivity of the volatility

Delta Sensitivity of the underlying

Theta Sensitivity to the tempo

Limits and Reporting

Limits on trading activity are essential to the process, with limits approved by class of product, content and by market operator and which

may be calculated by means of a combination of non-statistical measures, including BPV’s (Basis Point Value), and statistical measures,

such as VaR (Value at Risk), analysed beforehand. A daily report is prepared for the Board with all of the relevant indicators and positions,